
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, May 14, 2024 9:30 AM

City & County Building

Parr-Widener Community Room, Room 389

I. INTRODUCTIONS

II. ANNOUNCEMENTS

III. MAYOR'S UPDATE

Deputy Mayor Armando Saldate -- Neighborhood Safety

IV. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Mayor's Office

Esther Lee Leach

Approves the Mayoral appointments to the Cherry Creek 

North Business Improvement District of Anthony Jordan 

with an end date of 4-30-2027 or until a successor is duly 

appointed and Carrie Newman with an end date of 

10-31-2026 or until a successor is duly appointed.

24-0590 *

Resolution

Approves the Mayoral appointment to the Denver 

Immigrant and Refugee Commission of Victoria Ballerini, 

Mazza Farajallah, Alejandra Peralta, and Michaely Rosas for 

a term ending on 5-14-2027 or until a successor is duly 

appointed.

24-0591 *

Resolution

Approves the Mayoral appointment of Andrew Zavaras to 

the Community Corrections Board for a term ending 

5-14-2028 or until a successor is duly appointed.

24-0596 *

Resolution

Approves the Mayoral appointments of Stephanie Laing 

and Elia Martin to the Denver African American 

Commission for a term ending on 5-14-2027 or until a 

successor is duly appointed.

24-0597 *

Resolution

Approves the Mayoral appointment of Manish Kumar as 

Executive Director of the Department of Community 

Planning and Development, pursuant to Charter Section § 

2.2.6 (D).

24-0609 *

Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25366
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25367
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25372
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25373
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25385


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, May 14, 2024
Page 2 

Community Planning and Development

Edson Ibañez

Approves an map amendment to change the zoning of the 

property located at 4340-4350 S Monaco Street from B-4 

with waivers and conditions UO-1, UO-2 to PUD-G 34 in 

the Southmoor Park Neighborhood, in Council District 4.

24-0617

Bill

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

Nicholas Williams

Approves a grant with the Colorado Department of 

Transportation (CDOT) for $13,750,000 to design and 

construct an underpass at the intersection of the High Line 

Canal Trail and E. Yale Avenue, in Council District 4 

(DOTI- 202472681).

24-0592 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Jalisco International, Inc. for 

$9,991,726 and a term of 3 years to construct stormwater 

planters and drainage infrastructure, in Council Districts 3 

and 7 (202371546).

24-0599 *

Resolution

Dedicates a parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way as Public 

Alley, bounded by North Tennyson Street, West 44th 

Avenue, North Stuart Street, and West 45th Avenue, in 

Council District 1.

24-0601 *

Resolution

Dedicates two parcels of land as Public Right-of-Way as 1) 

North Santa Fe Drive, located at the intersection of North 

Santa Fe Drive and West 4th Avenue, and 2) Public Alley, 

bounded by North Santa Fe Drive, West 4th Avenue, North 

Inca Street, and West 3rd Avenue, in Council District 7.

24-0602 *

Resolution

Dedicates a parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way as Public 

Alley, bounded by East Colfax Avenue, North Fillmore 

Street, East 14th Avenue, and North Detroit Street, in 

Council District 10.

24-0603 *

Resolution

Department of Public Health and Environment

Will Fenton

Approves an on-call contract with Clean Harbors 

Environmental Services, Inc. for a maximum amount of 

24-0593 *

Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25394
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25368
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25375
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25377
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25378
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25379
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25369


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, May 14, 2024
Page 3 

$15,000,000 and for three years for hazardous materials 

management services, citywide (ESEQD-202370211-00).

Amends a grant agreement with WeeCycle by adding 

$87,560 for a new contract total of $583,029.20, to 

provide nutritious food and infant formula as funded by 

the Healthy Food for Denver’s Kids Initiative, citywide. No 

change in contract duration (ENVHL-202472132-01).

24-0594 *

Resolution

Finance

Carolina Flores

Approves the purchase and sale agreement with Denver 

Community Church for $4,000,000 for the property located 

at 333 and 375 S. Zuni Street, in Council District 7 

(FINAN-202473273).

24-0605

Resolution

Parks and Recreation

Jesus Orrantia

Approves a contract with Downtown Denver Events, Inc. 

with an end date of 2-28-2025 for use of Skyline Park for 

ice skating rink and beer garden events, in Council District 

10 (202472518).

24-0604 *

Resolution

Technology Services

Josh Matthews

Approves an agreement with Submittable Holdings Inc. for 

$1,685,880 and an end date of 6-1-2029 for the purchase 

of software licensing, implementation, an ongoing support 

of a new grant management system, citywide 

(TECHS-202371318).

24-0600 *

Resolution

*indicates consent agenda item

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25370
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25381
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25380
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=25376

